
 

 
 
Ref. No: IGX/2022/124                                          01st April 2022 
 
To,  
The Secretary, 
Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board, 
1st Floor, World Trade Centre, Babar Road, 
New Delhi -110001 
 
Subject: IGX response on “Views/Comments received on draft Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Regulatory Board (Gas Exchange) Amendment Regulations, 2022 and changes proposed in 
Market Rules of IGX”  
 

Dear Madam, 
 
This has reference to public notice Ref No.: PNGRB/Fin/9-Gas Ex(2)/2021/(P3668) dated 3rd 
March 2022 and stakeholder comments received in response to the said public notice which 
were web-hosted by Hon’ble PNGRB.  
 
Pursuant to the email received on 23rd March 2022 from your office, we are filing before the 
Hon’ble Board our reply to the views and comments received in response to the public notice 
for kind consideration of the Board. The responses are attached with this letter. 
 
We hope that the Board will find merit in our response and consider our submissions while 
finalizing IGX applications.  
 
We eagerly await early approval on the matter and will be happy to participate in the open 
house on 5th April 2022. 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Priyanka Nautiyal  
Compliance Officer 
Indian Gas Exchange Ltd. 
 
  

 

 

 



 

 

 

IGX response to stakeholder comments on PNGRB’s Public Notice with ref no.: PNGRB/Fin/9-Gas Ex(2)/2021/(P3668) 
dated 3rd March 2022 

 

A. Response on views/comments by Oil & Natural Gas Corp. (ONGC) 
 

# ONGC Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

“Pl refer to clause 3.3 of Annexure-3- the definition needs 
more clarity.  
 
 
“4.6 c) Clearing Member: These Member shall have the 
clearing rights on its own behalf and will be entitled to 
clear and settle trades executed at exchange platform.”” 
 
<It has been suggested to add “on its own behalf” in IGX 
proposed definition in Market Rules> 

 

IGX’s proposed definition in Clause 4.6 of Market Rules (page 14 of 

Annexure-2) is mentioned below: 

“4.6 c) Clearing Member: These Member shall have the clearing rights 
and will be entitled to clear and settle trades executed at exchange 
platform.” 
 
The proposed definition of Clearing Member is as per the definition 
under Regulation 2 of PNGRB (Gas Exchange) Regulations,2020 
(hereinafter referred as ‘GER’):  
 
“(xiv) ―clearing member means a person having clearing rights in 
any Clearing Corporation or clearing house of the Gas Exchange, who 
may clear and settle transactions in natural gas;” 
 
This is to clarify here that a Clearing Member will have rights to clear 
and settle trades on its own behalf as well as for other 
Member/Clients.  
 
Thus, suggested modification is not required. 
 

2 
In reference to recently introduced Gol reforms (refer 
MoP&NG guidelines dated 15.10.2020 & 03.12.2020) in 
natural gas, it is submitted that even own Affiliate(s) are 

According to GER and Market Rules, a proprietary member 
can do transactions for its own behalf, as well as for its associates 
and affiliates.  



 

# ONGC Views/Comments IGX Response 
allowed to participate in the sale of gas by the entity. In 
such cases, IGX should come out with some arrangement 
through which Affiliates of the entity can also participate 
independently and buy gas within the ambit of propriety 
membership of the entity. 

 
Proprietary Member trades and clears on behalf of its clients, in this 
case, they can be its affiliates. Therefore, its affiliates cannot trade 
independently within Proprietary Membership.  
If ONGC or other domestic producers are seeking independent 
participation, they need to take separate membership of the exchange. 
 

3 

IGX has proposed to define delivery points within several 

regional hubs. As on date, gas trading is taking place at 

the hubs wherein the custody of gas is transferred post 

hub to the buyer for onward transportation and usage. It 

is understood that the newly defined regional hubs are 

symbolic hubs, which agglomerates delivery points lying 

in various states under the hub. In such a scenario the 

derived price (weighted average prices) at the hub would 

be a notional price of the trades occurring across various 

delivery points and would be differing in terminology with 

that of the present system. 

Going forward, in case the introduction of delivery points 
is agreed to by the Board, IGX may provide weighted 
average price of the trades occurring at the delivery 
points and at the state level under which the delivery 
points are lying, so that the price acceptability of the 
customers are better understood for placing of bids at the 
exchange by the Seller/s. 
 

We agree with the suggestion, and IGX will be providing weighted 
average price of trades occurring at delivery points within a hub on 
its website. 
 
 

4 

Odalarevu may be considered a separate delivery point 

wherein majority of ONGC gas from its Eastern Offshore 

Asset subject to ceiling price is being delivered. 

Presently, for KG Basin Hub, the delivery point is any tie-in point in 
GAIL’s KG basin natural gas pipeline. Since transmission tariff for 
GAIL’s KG basin network is a same tariff, therefore, there is no 



 

# ONGC Views/Comments IGX Response 
 difference on account of transportation cost for Odalarevu delivery 

point or any tie-in point in GAIL’s KG basin natural gas pipeline.  
 
We might not require separate contract at Odalarevu due to 
transmission as there is no cost of transmission between KG Basin and 
Odalarevu, but for ‘ceiling price’, we will need separate contract. The 
same is also mentioned in IGX application – Annexure II, page 4 as 
footer. 
 

5 

There may be certain domestic gas (say from DSF fields, 

NELP/ nomination fields qualifying freedom under 

MoP&NG guidelines dated 28.02.2019 etc..) which will be 

produced from Odalarevu/ Mallavaram delivery points 

and will not be subject to any ceiling price. This gas will 

command marketing and pricing freedom without 

application of any ceiling price. So the contracts available 

at the delivery points (esp. Odalarevu & Mallavaram) be 

also designed without any ceiling price. 

For gas sales at Odalarevu with no ceiling price - Contracts at KG Basin 
delivery point may be used. 

 
For gas sales at Mallavaram with no ceiling price – Based on the 
information received earlier, we had applied Mallavaram delivery 
point only under ceiling price category. Now after the comment 
received from ONGC, we understand that some gas without ceiling 
price may also be available at Mallavaram delivery point. 
 
Hence, we can have both types of contracts, i.e., with or without 
ceiling price gas, from same delivery point wherever it is 
required to meet the requirement of gas producers and sellers. 
 

6 

A mechanism be made/derived so that the ceiling price 

being quoted (In INR/MMBTU) at the exchange (for 

relevant gas) is same for all the seller/s, so that 

discrepancies, if any, are ruled out 

We have proposed that sellers will provide the ceiling price rate to IGX 
in INR/MMBtu and the same will be used for market clearing. This was 
based on our discussions with sellers. In case, we need to further 
change the mechanism, we can work out based on further discussions 
with RIL & ONGC together. We can also keep different mechanisms for 
each one, as they may deem fit.   

7 

Point 3.2 clause 6.1.2: Under Revised clause following may 

be considered to be edited “... at the delivery point for a 

trading hub...” 

 
Clause can be better rephrased without reference of hub as follows: 
 



 

# ONGC Views/Comments IGX Response 
i.e. “The bid price and trade price shall be the price of 

Natural Gas in INR/MMBTU on GCV basis at the Delivery 

point for a hub…” 

may be replaced as 

“The bid price and trade price shall be the price of Natural 

Gas in INR/MMBTU on GCV basis at the Delivery point for 

a trading hub…” 

“The bid price and trade price shall be the price of Natural Gas in 
INR/MMBTU on GCV basis at the Delivery point for a hub exclusive of 
Transportation Tariff & related charges, Taxes (like VAT/CST) and 
Exchange Transaction Fees” 
 
 
 

8 

Point 3.2 clause 9.5: Exchange may also consider to 

provide benchmark price at state level lying under the 

hub. 
We agree to the suggestion. 

9 

IGX may also consider creating contracts (on delivered 

basis) for isolated locations (such as North Karanpura 

CBM block), wherein the locations are not connected to 

the end consumption centers and the industrial 

penetration is poor. Such gas may be transported by 

cascades to end consumers. 

We agree to the suggestion. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

B. Response on views/comments by GAIL (India) Limited 
 

# GAIL Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

…..Accordingly in GAIL’s opinion, the delivery points within a 

hub should be in close proximity having similar market 

dynamics so as to enable the discovery of representative 

price index for that hub/region. The proposed regional gas 

hubs may cause discovery of vastly different prices at 

different delivery points within a single regional gas hub 

which may not be desirable. The proposed definition of gas 

hub “means a group of Delivery Points which are in regional 

proximity as may be decided by the Board” also requires the 

delivery points within a gas hub should be in proximity. 

Accordingly, in our opinion, Gujarat region with delivery 
points at Dahej, Hazira, Ankot, Bhadbhut may be classified 
as a Hub. Similarly, Maharashtra region with delivery points 
at Dabhol, Jaigarh and Mhaskal may be classified as a Hub. 
In eastern region, only Oduru point in KG Basin has multiple 
inter-connection and gas sources. Accordingly, KG Basin 
region with delivery point at Oduru may be classified as a 
Hub.  
 

 
The proposal of state wise hubs has merit, as it can bring uniformity 
w.r.t taxation.  
We can create state level hubs or region-wise hubs as may be 
decided by the Board. 

 
 

2 

The other proposed regional hubs do not have presence of 

multiple gas sellers/sources and may be taken up later 

depending upon the region of development of market. 

Accordingly, Board may take a view for creation of regional 

gas hubs considering the above….. 

The Annexure II essentially pertains to proposal of creation 
of delivery points at following locations: 

 
The mentioned delivery points are proposed to facilitate trading of 
domestic gas in the country pursuant to the mandate by MoPNG via 
OM dated 19th Aug 2021 and 22nd Nov 2021 with following 
highlights:  
 



 

# GAIL Views/Comments IGX Response 
i. Barmer delivery point with source as gas field operated by Vedanta 

ii. Shahdol delivery point with source as CBM field operated by RIL 

iii. Suvali delivery point with source as gas field operated by Cairn 

iv. Bokaro delivery point with source as CBM field operated by ONGC 

v. Mallavaram delivery point with source as gas field operated by 
ONGC  

vi. Gadimoga delivery point with source as gas field operated by RIL 

 

As is evident these delivery points are connected to only 
single source and single offtake pipeline. Accordingly, these 
delivery points does not have multiple sources/sellers and 
multiple interconnections. Hence these points do not qualify 
to be a hub or trading point for trading to take place since 
there is only one source, one pipeline and one seller available. 
Further allowing trading at these delivery points will 
essentially be the replication of e-auction conducted by these 
sellers for sale of gas and may defeat the purpose of allowing 
selling of small quantity of gas at Exchange. 
 

i. GoI with the objective of promoting gas-based economy and 
ease of doing business, has decided to provide additional 
mechanism to domestic gas producers 

ii.  The contractor may sell small quantity of gas, upto 500 
mmscm or 10% of annual production per year through Gas 
Exchange 

iii. Sale of Ad-hoc/Test Gas/Extended Well Test (EWT) Gas 
through gas exchange, wherever feasible, also be allowed     

 
We understand that some of the proposed delivery points may not 
have multiple sellers/sources, however, buyers present across the 
country will be willing to procure gas from such proposed delivery 
points (like Shahdol, Bokaro, etc.).  
 
Exchange did several rounds of discussions with DGH, domestic 
producers like ONGC, RIL etc. and major consumers, where 
everyone has supported this additional mechanism.  
 
Further, as pointed out by ONGC in their letter, they need option of 
selling through exchange not only for exploiting production from 
new discoveries but also sell available gas due to unplanned/ 
planned shutdowns, delay in commencement, contractual issues 
leading to suspension of gas supply; Force Majeure or unforeseen 
situation; sell gas produced during testing of wells etc.    

 

Hence, it is suggested that there is a need to create these delivery 
points to facilitate trading of domestic gas in the country. 

 

3 

Further, some states like Delhi, UP, Punjab, certain North 

Eastern States like Meghalaya, Mizoram etc. have been 

included within hub wherein there is presently there is no 

source of Natural gas i.e. neither source of domestic gas nor 

 
Regions of the country have been proposed based on State 
boundaries. For that reason, States are mentioned. Otherwise, we do 
not anticipate any delivery points in these States.  
 



 

# GAIL Views/Comments IGX Response 
any import terminal. Also, at few delivery points within a 

particular hub like Jharkhand, quantity of gas available is 

too miniscule to justify the same to be called as a hub. 

 

 

4 

Regarding the proposal of addition of Ankot, Mhaskal and 

Bhadbhut as delivery points for trading of Gas on IGX 

platform: - 

In the application dated 18.02.2022, IGX has stated that KG 

Basin gas field sellers while offering sale at current hubs of 

Dahej/Hazira/Dabhol are disadvantaged due to absence of 

connectivity of PIL network with Integrated HVJ, 

DUPL/DPPL pipeline and they have to incur additional zone 

1 transmission tariff of Integrated HVJ. Therefore, to avoid 

duplication of transportation charges for KG Basin gas 

sellers, IGX had proposed for additional Delivery Points at 

Ankot, Mhaskal and Bhadbhut. 

In this regard, it is submitted that Market rules of IGX states 

that Buyer and Seller may mutually decide the Delivery Point 

after the transaction at IGX. Considering this rule, Buyer & 

Seller mutually decide Delivery Point as Ankot for hub-Dahej 

and carry out gas transportation. Therefore, no buyer is 

paying additional Zone 1 transmission tariff of Integrated 

HVJ as mentioned by IGX. 

However as these points are interconnection of NG pipelines 

of two different entities and gas from multiple sources are 

 
We welcome the comments for supporting the creation of Ankot, 
Mhaskal and Bhadbhut delivery points. 



 

# GAIL Views/Comments IGX Response 
available at these points, creation of these new delivery 

points viz. Ankot, Mhaskal and Bhadbhut seems justified. 

5 

For domestic gas trading in IGX, as mentioned in 2.3 of 
Annexure 2 of IGX letter attached as Annexure II of Public 
Notice, where ceiling price is determined in USD, buyer won’t 
have any certainty of price in INR till billing and is subject to 
USD/INR fluctuation. 
 

We agree with the view.  
The Ceiling price in USD is determined as per Govt. of India (GoI) 
notification, and therefore buyer faces uncertainty of prices in INR 
in the gas market. 

6 

 
From reading of sub-clause (i) of clause (ii) of sub-regulation 
(3) of regulation (44), it seems that procedures for 
identification and defining of gas hubs and delivery points 
have been included in bye-laws of Gas Exchange which is in 
variance with definition of gas hub and delivery point which 
requires gas hub and delivery point to be decided and 
approved by Board. Hence the sub- clause (i) of clause (ii) of 
sub-regulation (3) of regulation (44) may be considered for 
deletion. 

 
A gas hub will be formalized by Hon’ble PNGRB based on the request 
filed by Exchange. Exchange may identify hub based on parameters 
like presence of domestic producer, LNG terminals, buyer and 
access of NG p/l and market requirements or it can also be proposed 
based on feedback of market participant to Exchange/PNGRB. 
Post request filed with PNGRB, Hon’ble PNGRB may approve and 
designate the hubs. 
 
Hence, the regulation should be retained. Furthermore, IGX 
welcomes to any suggestions for simplification of the process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

C. Response on views/comments by Gujarat State Petronet Ltd. (GSPL) 
 

# GSPL Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

“Proposed delivery points as well as future delivery points should 

be aligned with respective transporter’s delivery and redelivery 

nomenclature. 

a. This shall enable the buyer & seller to have better clarity 

while executing CTs. Accordingly, each delivery and 

redelivery points may also be defined in more detail after due 

discussion with concerned transporters. 

b. Further, we suggest revision to the following definition in 

Table 2 of Annexure I under IGX communication dated 

February 18, 2022 (Ref No. IGX/2022/119): 

“Entry Point into RGPL’s Shahdol Phulpur p /1” may be 
replaced with “Exit Point of Gas Gathering Station (GGS) 
connecting with RGPL’s Shahdol-Phulpur Gas Pipeline.” 

 
For ‘a’ point, IGX has mentioned the description of delivery point 
locations in its application. We welcome the inputs of 
transporter wherever any further clarity is required. 
 
For ‘b’ point, we can revise the definition of delivery point based 
on feedback of RIL/RGPL. 

2 

“Gas exchange is a place where price gets discovered by market 

dynamics and any contract with predetermined ceiling price 

(domestic gas) shall contradict the philosophy of price discovery 

on gas exchange.  

Also as per suggested mechanism for ceiling priced gas, the 
allocated volume could be as low as 50 MMBTU per Day (i.e. 1 
lot as pet IGX Market Rule). The same may lead to multiple small 
quantity contracts and could be difficult to manage for domestic 
gas Sellers and for transporters also.” 

We agree with the views in first para. As neutral price discovery 
platform, ceiling price prevents true price discovery. However, 
the ceiling prices are notified pursuant to the policy of Govt. of 
India (GoI). 
 
Regarding small lot size, that may be preferred by small sellers 
of DSF fields and small buyers especially industries can directly 
participate at exchange for bringing further liquidity and 
competition. However, sellers can suggest for requisite lot size 
& IGX can suitably change lot size based on advance intimation. 
The same will also be communicated to the market through 
circulars and other communication channels.  
 



 

      
 

D. Response on views/comments by Shell Energy India (SEIPL) 
 

# SEIPL Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

We request that an option may be explored where both 
sellers and buyers can submit bid at multiple delivery points 
from where they can supply and offtake gas respectively, e.g. 
a buyer could be indifferent to offtake of gas from Ankot, 
Hazira and Dahej without incurring any additional 
transportation cost and hence would be indifferent to these 
delivery points within a regional gas hub. Similarly, a Seller 
may have the ability and flexibility to supply gas at multiple 
delivery points (e.g. Mhaskal and Ankot or Dahej and 
Hazira). Under such a scenario, buyers and sellers could be 
provided with an option to submit bids valid across such 
delivery points without double counting. The auction process 
would then discover the price to optimise sell and buy prices 
for sellers and buyers which have common delivery points. 
Such a step will help in consolidating the bids from multiple 
delivery points under a regional gas hub and deepen the gas 
price discovery process. It may be noted that this is currently 
being managed directly by a market participant by viewing 
price at different hubs on a real time basis and placing a bid 
under the relevant hub. However, with number of delivery 
points increasing, this would become difficult to manage 
manually. The above suggestion would however only be a 
stop-gap arrangement and would still result in sub-optimal 
outcome in absence of the implementation of a uniform 
pipeline tariff. 
…. 
We recommend implementation of the uniform pipeline 
tariff which allow consolidation at the regional hubs where 

 
We welcome this suggestion. However, we would also like to 
highlight that such matching algorithm where bids are optimally 
matched based on two criteria viz. price and delivery point, will 
result in highly complex scenarios. We will need to decide on 
objective function for choosing best option like whether best price 
for buyer or best price for seller or social welfare etc. The situation 
will be more complex when higher no. of sellers and buyers will 
participate in a hub.  Globally also, exchanges do not employ such 
complex matching algorithms. This will need comprehensive 
analysis before we can provide such a feature on our trading system.  
 
Nonetheless, we will evaluate the suggestion and can discuss with 
stakeholders in detail for the required algorithm model in future. 
 
Also, we agree to the suggestion of Shell, that implementation of 
unified pipeline tariff will reduce the requirement of multiple 
delivery points. Therefore, we must expedite moving to Unified 
Tariff so as to minimize delivery points. 
 



 

# SEIPL Views/Comments IGX Response 
buyers within same zone can be grouped together for a 
single price discovery. 

2 

As per price discovery and matching rules – Point  2.1(b)(ii) 
if demand exceeds the supply, the volumes will be pro-rated. 
Since there is a limitation on upstream producers of volumes 
that can be sold through exchange ….there could be a 
scenario where multiple buyers could bid for limited 
availability of volumes….The exchange may evaluate 
keeping a minimum biddable quantity for such auctions 
which could be higher than existing minimum lot size. (for 
e.g. under domestic gas e-auction 0.01 mmscmd is the 
minimum biddable volume) 

At exchange, having a smaller lot size can ensure that the small 
sellers of DSF fields and small buyers especially industries can 
directly participate at exchange for bringing further liquidity and 
competition at exchange.  
 
However, gas producers can suggest for requisite lot size & IGX can 
suitably implement the requirements of sellers. Min. / Max. quantity 
restrictions can be put in place by Exchange based on feedback of 
relevant gas producers.  
 
 
 

 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

E. Response on views/comments by India Gas Solutions (IGS) 
      

# IGS Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

 Price discovery and matching rules. For trading of 
domestic gas with ceiling price, the buy bid quantity 
should be restricted to the total sale bid quantity to avoid 
unfair allocation to any buyer 
 

 Further, each Member (including Client) shall be allowed 
to place only one buy bid during sale of domestic gas with 
ceiling price. Accordingly, the Market Rules should be 
amended to include the buy bid quantity restrictions. 
The illustration in Section 3.4 should be modified to 
demonstrate that the buy bid quantity is restricted to 
total sale bid quantity.  

 
The above suggestion is already incorporated in IGX Application 
Annexure - II page 8, which is reproduced as below:  
 
“In addition to this, as per the discussions held with major domestic 
gas producer(s), for ceiling price gas, under e-auction platform it is 
understood that they are restricting the buy bid quantity to total sale 
bid quantity, in order to avoid unfair allocation to few gas buyers who 
may quote huge quantity at ceiling price to get more allocation. 
Exchange may also apply such bid quantity restriction to such 
contracts based on the requirement of the gas producers. All market 
participants will be informed about the same in advance through 
Circulars.” 
 

2 

Clearing Member (Section 2.2): As exchange settles the 
payments received from buyers to the sellers as per their 
respective participating interest, the buyer should be 
indemnified for any short/ erroneous settlement by 
exchange to the sellers, wherein, buyer has made payment of 
the correct amount. 

 
One of the primary roles of the exchange is that it acts as the central 
counter party for all trades executed at its platform. Accordingly, if 
the buyer is fulfilling its payment and delivery obligation, then there 
will not be any liability on the buyers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Few comments are not related to the public notice, however, since they are related to Exchange, the replies on those comments are 
mentioned below. 

 
# GSPL Views/Comments IGX Response 

1 

3. Currently Buyer and Seller, both need to pay 25% margin 

money (as Security) after execution of trade even if the 

delivery of gas under monthly contracts starts after 60 

— 90 days of trade. 

a. It is suggested to provide option of other financial 

instruments like Letter of Credit of BG to avoid 

blockage of working capital for such a long period. 

 
4. Similarly for risk management mechanism, provision of 

submission of Bank Guarantee/Letter of Credit instead of 

collecting cash may be deliberated upon.” 

 
The exchange accepts margin both in cash and non-cash collaterals 
like Letter of Credit or BG from its members and direct clients.  
Few members have submitted the non-cash collaterals as margins 
to exchange. Also, the same is well informed to market participants 
through IGX Market Rules and Circulars. 
 
As far as collecting collaterals from clients, Exchange-Member-
Client relationship within Market Rules allows Exchange lien on 
only Member’s Collaterals not Clients. We are exploring ways to 
accept non-cash collaterals from clients. 
 
 

2 

Transaction Fees: The transaction fees charged by IGX is 

uniform and does not depend upon the trade volumes. 

a. It is recommended that the transaction fees must be 

lowered for buyers or sellers performing higher volume 

transactions.” 

IGX transaction fees are already low, therefore, may consider such 
proposal at an appropriate time. 

3 

It is observed that most of trades are executed after standard 

market hours (i.e. 2 pm) with significant volume being 

transacted after 2:00 pm. 

 
Extension of market hours is being done to provide equal 
opportunity to market participants to decide and bid, in case of any 
last-minute bids received in the market. This is as per predefined 
rules. 
 



 

# GSPL Views/Comments IGX Response 
a. Execution of aftermarket hours’ trades on frequent basis 

is deterrent for participants who plan to execute trade 

within regular market hours. 

4 

As per market rules, market can be extended till 1500 HRS 

and after that market operations terminate with available 

bids. It is observed that many times bids are placed around 

14:58 HRS and the trade get executed immediately. Other 

participants do not get an opportunity to amend their bids. 

a. A check mechanism is required to avoid frequent last-

minute trades and ensure transparency in trades. 

 
Under Open Auction mechanism the bidders are aware of the top 5 
buy and top 5 sell bids through the order depth, and it is an open 
auction market competition amongst the participants.  
However, we can work out suitable mechanism based on 
discussions with stakeholders including GSPC and will approach to 
Hon’ble PNGRB for approval. 
 

      
 

………………………………**………………………………. 
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